

2<sup>nd</sup> Civil No. B237763

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO**

DONAHUE L. WILDMAN,

Appellant

vs.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL  
COMMISSION and STATE  
COASTAL CONSERVANCY,

Respondents.

---

The Honorable Jacqueline A. Connor, Judge  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case Number SC 111748

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Herbert Dodell, Esq., State Bar No. 38545  
The Dodell Law Corporation  
21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 1160  
Woodland Hills, California 91367  
Telephone: (310) 824-1515  
Facsimile: (310) 824-7575

Burton Mark Senkfor, Esq., State Bar No. 62723  
Law Office of Burton Mark Senkfor  
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 715E  
Beverly Hills, California 90212-3415  
Telephone: (310) 274-4100  
Facsimile: (310) 273-7635

Attorneys for Appellant DONAHUE L. WILDMAN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
II. THE STATUTES OF LIMITATION RELIED UPON BY RESPONDENTS PROVIDE THAT THE ACTION MUST BE COMMENCED WITHIN FIVE YEARS OF WHEN THE PLAINTIFF’S SEIZIN OR POSSESSION ENDED...	6
III. NO STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS RUNS AGAINST A PLAINTIFF SEEKING TO QUIET TITLE WHILE HE IS IN UNDISTURBED POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY, EVEN IF HE IS AWARE OF AN ADVERSE CLAIM.....	8
IV. THE <u>ANKOANDA</u> AND <u>CRESTMAR</u> CASES DO NOT CHANGE THE LAW SO AS TO MAKE A DISPUTE AS TO TITLE EQUAL TO A DISPUTE AS TO POSSESSION.....	11
V. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS NEVER STARTED TO RUN ALSO BECAUSE WILDMAN HAD SEIZIN OF THE PROPERTY AT ALL TIMES, THROUGH HIS LEGAL TITLE TO THE PROPERTY.....	16
VI. ON DEMURRER, THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DEEMED TRUE, AND THOSE ALLEGATIONS STATE THAT WILDMAN HAD UNDISPUTED SEIZIN AND POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY DURING THE REQUIRED PERIOD.....	18
VII. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM, WHICH IS BASED ON THE UNTIMELY ACCEPTANCE OF AN OFFER AFTER IT EXPIRED, CONSTITUTES A CLOUD ON TITLE WHICH CREATES A CONTINUING CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ARISES ANEW EVERY DAY WHILE THE CLAIM IS DORMANT, AND THE CLAIM HAS BEEN DORMANT SINCE IT WAS ESTABLISHED BY THE UNTIMELY ACCEPTANCE.....	21
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	24

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE BY APPELLATE COUNSEL. ....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
Ankoanda v. Walker-Smith, 44 Cal.App.4th 610 (1996).....	11, 12
Crestmar Owners Association v. Stapakis, 157 Cal.App.4th 1223 (2007).....	11, 12, 14, 15
Hutchinson v. Perley, 4 Cal. 33 (1854).....	20
Maguire v. Hibernia Savings & Loan Society, 23 Cal.2d 719 (1944).....	15
Martin v. Henderson, 40 Cal.2d 583 (1953).....	15
Mayer v. L&B Real Estate, 208 Cal.4th 1231 (2008).....	15
Muktarian v. Barmby, 63 Cal.2d 558 (1965). . . . .	8, 14, 15
Safwenberg v. Marquez, 50 Cal.App.3d 301 (1975). . . . .	7
San Francisco Unified School District v. City and County of San Francisco, 54 Cal.App.2d 105 (1942). . . . .	7, 10
Secret Valley Land Company v. Perry, 187 Cal. 420 (1921).....	23
Smith v. Matthews, 81 Cal. 120 (1889). . . . .	9, 15
Tannhauser v. Adams, 21 Cal.2d 169 (1947). . . . .	10, 15
Tobin v. Stevens, 204 Cal.App.3d 945 (1988). . . . .	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure Section 318. . . . .	6, 7, 16, 18
Code of Civil Procedure Section 319. . . . .	7, 16, 18
Code of Civil Procedure Section 322. . . . .	7
<b>Treatises</b>	
43 California Jurisprudence 3d (21 <sup>st</sup> Century Edition), Limitations of Actions §106. . . . .	11, 22
12 Miller & Starr, California Real Estate Third Edition §34:106. .	23
5 Witkin, California Procedure 5 <sup>th</sup> 365 (Pleading §950). . . . .	19
